DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Commodity Credit Corporation

For partial restoration of capital impairment of the Commodity Credit Corporation for costs heretofore incurred, \$1,000,000,000. Approved April 1, 1969.

Public Law 91-8

AN ACT

To increase the public debt limit set forth in section 21 of the Second Liberty Bond Act.

April 7, 1969 TH. R. 85081

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the first sentence of section 21 of the Second Liberty Bond Act (31 U.S.C. 757b) is amended by striking out "\$358,000,000,000" and inserting in lieu thereof "\$365,000,000,000".

Public debt limit, increase. 81 Stat. 99.

SEC. 2. During the period beginning on the date of the enactment of this Act and ending on June 30, 1970, the public debt limit set forth in the first sentence of section 21 of the Second Liberty Bond Act shall be temporarily increased by \$12,000,000,000. Section 3 of the Act of June 30, 1967 (Public Law 90-39; 81 Stat. 99), is repealed.

Temporary increase.

Repeal. 31 USC 757b-2.

Public Law 91-9

Approved April 7, 1969.

JOINT RESOLUTION

To extend the time for the making of a final report by the Commission To Study Mortgage Interest Rates.

April 11, 1969 [S. J. Res. 37]

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That section 4(g) of the Act of May 7, 1968 (Public Law 90-301) is amended by striking out "Said report of the Commission shall be made by April 1, 1969, and inserting in lieu thereof the following: "The Commission may make an interim report not later than April 1, 1969, and shall make a note. final report of its study and recommendations not later than July 1, 1969,".

Mortgage interest rates study. Report, extension. 82 Stat. 115. 12 USC 1709-1

Approved April 11, 1969.

Public Law 91-10

AN ACT

To provide mail service for Mamie Doud Eisenhower, widow of former President Dwight David Eisenhower.

April 25, 1969 [H. R. 10158]

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That all mail matter Bisenhower. sent by post by Mamie Doud Eisenhower, the widow of former President Dwight David Eisenhower, under her written autograph sig- privileges. nature or facsimile thereof, shall be conveyed within the United States, its possessions, and the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico free of postage during her natural life. All of her mail marked "Postage

Mamie Doud Franking